UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE AT KNOXVILLE

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)	
)	
v.)	NO. 3:18-CR-167-TRM-DCF
)	
CHRISTINA ERIN MYERS)	

MOTION TO CONTINUE SENTENCING HEARING

Comes the Defendant, Christina Erin Myers, by and through counsel, and moves this Honorable Court for an Order granting her Motion for Continuance of Sentencing Hearing in support or which Defendant Myers would show as follows:

- 1. That this matter is presently set for sentencing hearing before this Court on December 8, 2020 at 11:00 AM.
- 2. That on November 26, 2020, Mrs. Myer's husband, Jason Myers went to the University of Tennessee Medical Center with symptoms of covid-19 where he subsequently tested positive.

 Mr. Myer's results are attached as exhibit 1.
- 3. That per CDC and Knox County Health Department guidelines, Mr. Myers has been instructed to isolate at his home for 10 days from his initial symptoms and is currently set to be released to return to work on December 10, 2020.
- 4. That additionally, pursuant to public health guidelines, the entire household, including both Mrs. Myers and their two minor daughters, have been instructed to quarantine for 14 days following their last "close contact" with Mr. Myers. However, since the family shares a household, they have been instructed this should begin on the last of Mr. Myer's 10-day home isolation period.
- 5. Upon information and belief, Mrs. Myers was informed by the Knox County Health Department that the earliest she would be out of quarantine is December 20, 2020. Mrs. Myers' initial isolation paperwork is attached as exhibit 2.

- 6. Moreover, should anyone else in the household develop symptoms within the next ten days, the 14-day quarantine period will start again.
- 7. That accordingly, Mrs. Myers would move this Honorable Court for a continuance of the sentencing hearing in this matter.
- 8. That based upon the prospective length of quarantine and the possibility of extension should other household members test positive, Mrs. Myers would request a setting in January to ensure no further delay.

WHEREFORE, the Accused, Christina Erin Myers, respectfully moves this Honorable Court for an Order continuing the sentencing hearing in this case.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 1 December 2020.

GREGORY P. ISAACS, BPR# 013282

THE ISAACS LAW FIRM
J. FRANKLIN AMMONS, BPR #031947
ASHLEE B. MATHIS, BPR #034342

618 South Gay Street, Suite 300 Post Office Box 2448 Knoxville, Tennessee 37901-2448 865.673.4953/(fax)673.4950 www.isaacslawfirm.com gpi@isaacslawfirm.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

It is hereby certified that a true and correct copy of the foregoing pleading was filed electronically. Notice of this filing be forwarded via the Court's electronic filing system to all parties on the electronic filing receipt and/or by hand-delivery or by placing a true and correct copy of the same in the United States Mail with sufficient postage to carry the same to its destination.

Frank M. Dale, Jr.
United States Assistant Attorney General
Howard H. Baker, Jr. U.S. Courthouse
800 Market Street, Room 211
Knoxville, Tennessee 37902
865-545-4167/(fax)545-4176
Frank.Dale@usdoj.gov

DATED this 1 December 2020.

Gregory P. Isaacs

Flowsheet Print Request

Patient: MYERS, JASON W

MRN: 2146270

 Flowsheet
 11/26/2020 17:00 EST

 Molecular Microbiology
 Positive * C

Printed by: Harkins RN, Julia M
Last 200 Results Printed on: 11/27/2020 10:35 EST

140 Dameron Avenue, Knoxville, TN 37917

November 30, 2020

RE: LETTER ADVISING OF HEALTH MONITORING

To Whom It May Concern:

The Knox County Health Department has required that Christina Myers be exempt from work/school for monitoring until receipt of a letter of release.

Please contact the Knox County Health Department at 865-215-5555 if you have any questions regarding this work/school excuse. For information about requesting a return to work letter, please call the Tennessee Department of Health at 615-432-4252.

Knox County Health Department would like to thank you for your cooperation and efforts to protect the health of your community.

Sincerely,

Martha L. Buchanan, M.D.

Senior Director and

Public Health Officer

Knox County Health Department